

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-13-2017

State v. Merrill Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44822

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Merrill Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44822" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7098.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7098

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NOS. 44822, 44823 & 44824
)	
v.)	BINGHAM COUNTY
)	NOS. CR 2013-457, CR 2015-2848 &
)	CR 2016-6753
)	
COLTON MERRILL,)	REPLY BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr style="width: 100%;"/>		

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BINGHAM**

**HONORABLE DARREN B. SIMPSON
District Judge**

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #4115

322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	2
ARGUMENT	3
The Prosecutor Breached The Plea Agreement By Making Statements That Were Fundamentally At Odds With The Sentencing Dispositions The State Was Obligated To Recommend, Affecting Mr. Merrill's Substantial Rights	3
A. Introduction	3
B. The Prosecutor Made Statements That Clearly Violated The Plea Agreement	3
1. The Prosecutor's Remarks Mocking The PSI's Recommendation, And The PSI Writer For Making It, Cannot Be Justified As "Expressions Of Surprise"	4
2. The Prosecutor's Comments Cannot Be Justified As A Buttress Against Mr. Merrill's Request For Probation	4
3. Expressing A Preference For A "Straight Prison Recommendation" Is Not Reconcilable With A Recommendation For Retained Jurisdiction	5
C. The Failure To Object Was Not A Tactical Decision	6
D. The Breach Affected Mr. Merrill's Substantial Rights	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McAmis v. State, 155 Idaho 796 (Ct. App. 2013)9

Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)6

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....7

State v. Halbesleben, 147 Idaho 161 (Ct. App. 2009)4

State v. Perry, 150 Idaho 209 (2010)1, 7

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)6

United States v. Whitney, 673 F.3d 965 (2012)7, 8

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 52(b).....6
